

No. 19-6668

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ANDREW J.J. WOLF, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

IDAHO BOARD OF CORRECTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF IDAHO
BRIAN KANE
Assistant Chief Deputy
*EMILY A. MAC MASTER
Deputy Attorney General
**Counsel of Record*
P.O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
emacmast@idoc.idaho.gov
Telephone: (208) 658-2098

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	5
I. The Ninth Circuit did not err by affirming the final judgment without expressly mentioning Federal Rule of Evidence 106 or the Motion to Stay	5
A. The Ninth Circuit did not need to provide in-depth reasoning for affirming the final judgment.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit did not deprive the petitioners of their rights	7
II. The petitioners' argument in the body of the petition that Federal Rule of Evidence 106 entitled them to free copies of the deposition transcript does not warrant this Court's review.....	10
A. There is no conflict with relevant decisions of this Court	11
B. There is no split among the circuits	14
C. If the Court wishes to consider whether <i>in forma pauperis</i> inmates should be entitled to free deposition transcripts in 42 U.S.C. § 1983 prison litigation, this case is not the vehicle to do so.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS — Continued

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX:

<i>Wolf, et al. v. Otter, et al.</i> , U.S. District Court Case No. 1:12-cv-00526-BLW, Judgment, dated March 21, 2017	Supp. App. 001–2
<i>Wolf, et al. v. Otter, et al.</i> , U.S. District Court Case No. 1:12-cv-00526-BLW, Memorandum Decision and Order, dated March 6, 2017	Supp. App. 003–19
<i>Wolf, et al. v. Otter, et al.</i> , U.S. District Court Case No. 1:12-cv-00526-BLW, Memorandum Decision and Order, dated February 14, 2017	Supp. App. 0020–21
<i>Wolf, et al. v. Otter, et al.</i> , U.S. District Court Case No. 1:12-cv-00526-BLW, Initial Review Order, dated June 13, 2013	Supp. App. 0022–54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adrono v. Crowley Towing and Transp. Co.</i> , 443 F.3d 122 (1st Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>American Family Life Assur. Co. of Columbus v. Biles</i> , 714 F.3d 887 (5th Cir 2013)	9
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	9
<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dia v. Ashcroft</i> , 353 F.3d 228 (3d Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Grace v. Tabron</i> , 510 U.S. 1196 (1994)	14, 15
<i>Furman v. United States</i> , 720 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1983)	5, 6
<i>In re Burns</i> , 974 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Mendez v. Poitevent</i> , 823 F.3d 326 (5th Cir 2016)	9
<i>Michelman v. Lincoln Nat. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 685 F.3d 887 (9th Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 990</i> , 430 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1970)	6
<i>Rivera v. DiSabato</i> , 962 F.Supp. 38 (D.N.J. 1997).....	4, 17
<i>Sangster v. Clark County Detention Ctr.</i> , No. 2:05-cv-00195-JCM-PAL, 2006 WL 8439461 (D. Nev. Jan. 26, 2006)	16
<i>Singh v. American Honda Finance Corp.</i> , 925 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>Straight Path IP Group, LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 520 (2019).....	6
<i>Straight Path IP Group, LLC v. Apple Inc.</i> , Nos. 18-1491, 18-1492, 748 F. App'x 1027 (Fed. Cir. Jan. 23, 2019).....	6
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981)	5
<i>Tabron v. Grace</i> , 6 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1993)	14, 15, 17
<i>Taylor v. McKeithen</i> , 407 U.S. 191 (1972).....	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

<i>United States v. Baynes</i> , 548 F.2d 481 (3d Cir. 1977).....	6
<i>United States v. Bollin</i> , 264 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>United States v. Chamberlain</i> , 868 F.3d 290 (4th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>United States v. Dotson</i> , 715 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII.....	2, 5
------------------------------	------

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1915	4, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1915A	ii, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 14.....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 35.....	ii
Fed. R. App. P. 36.....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....	16
Fed. R. Civ. P. 32.....	12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 106	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

Fed. R. Evid. 401 12

Fed. R. Evid. 402 12

OTHER REGULATIONS

9th Cir. R. 36-1 6, 7

9th Cir. R. 36-2 6

9th Cir. Gen. Order 4.3 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 J. Weinstein & M. Berger, Weinstein's Evidence ¶ 106 (1986) 12
